
  
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Rebecca Atherton 
Tel: (0113) 37 88642 

   
 

A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held remotely via Zoom on 

Thursday 15 October 2020 at 10.30 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for all Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m. 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 
 
J Akhtar   - Little London and Woodhouse; 
 
J Bentley   - Weetwood; 
 
A Blackburn   - Farnley and Wortley; 
 
K Brooks   - Little London and Woodhouse 
 
D Collins   - Horsforth; 
 
M Dobson   - Garforth and Swillington 
 
A Gabriel   - Beeston and Holbeck; 
 
P Grahame   - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
 
P Gruen   - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 
 
M Harland   - Kippax and Methley 
 
A Khan   - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill 
 
N Sharpe   - Temple Newsam; 
 
T Smith   - Pudsey; 

 
 
Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Webcast’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead 
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10013 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1091&MId=10013


 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2. To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3. If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items have been identified. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 September 2020. 
 

5 - 8 

7   
 

  BUDGET CONSULTATION 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic 
Services presenting details of initial 2021/22 
budget savings proposals, as considered by the 
Executive Board at its meeting on 24 September 
2020, such that they relate to the remit of the 
Environment, Housing and Communities Scrutiny 
Board. 
 

9 - 22 

8   
 

  NITROUS OXIDE MIS-USE 
 
To receive a report from the Chief Officer for Safer 

Leeds, which updates members of the Board on 

issues associated with nitrous oxide use in Leeds. 

This is provided in response to a referral to the 

Board from Cllr Matthew Robinson.   

 

23 - 
30 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  HOUSING ACTIVITY UPDATE 
 
To consider an update report from the Chief Officer 
for Housing on the response of Housing Leeds to 
the COVID-19 pandemic and the progress of 
remobilisation following the last update on 18 June 
2020. 
 

31 - 
40 

10   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2020/21 municipal year. 
 

41 - 
62 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will take place on 
12 November at 10.30am. There will be a pre-
meeting for Board members at 10am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2020 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH SEPTEMBER, 2020 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, 
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel, 
P Grahame, A Khan, M Harland, N Sharpe, 
K Brooks, T Smith and D Ragan 

 
 
 

21 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

22 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

23 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

24 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

25 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Dobson and C Gruen. Councillor 
D Ragan was in attendance as substitute. 
 

26 Minutes - 9 July 2020  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 9th July 2020 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

27 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team (LASBT) Review  
 

The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) submitted a report on the implementation of 
the recommendations of th
[...]
ay 
for all brown bins to be provided to homes within new developments. 

 Fleet Replacement Programme. In discussion of recommendation 10, 
Members commented that the whole fleet had not yet been replaced to 
low emission vehicles and therefore questioned whether the 
recommendation had been achieved as suggested in the report. 
Members were advised that the recommendation was given the 
suggested status of achieved within the report because the service is 
now up to date with Fleet Replacement Programme, and future 
upgrades are ongoing in line with the timescales of the broader 
programme.  
 

The status of each recommendation was agreed as follows: 
 
Recommendation 1 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 2 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 3 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 4 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 5 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 6 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 7 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 8 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 9 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 10 – 2 (Achieved) 
Recommendation 11 – 2 (Achieved) 
Recommendation 12 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 13 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 14 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
Recommendation 15 – 4 (Continue monitoring) 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the responses to the recommendations as set out above be 
noted; 

b) That the report, along with Members comments, be noted. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 15th October, 2020 

 

29 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited Members to 
consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
  
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and also highlighted that 
arrangements had been made to hold a remote working group meeting linked 
to the Board’s work surrounding budget saving proposals. 
  
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 
be noted. 
 

30 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 15 October 2020 at 
10.30am (there will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am). 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 15 October 2020 

Subject: Revenue budget update 2021/22 and budget savings proposals 
 

Are specific electoral wards affected?   Yes  No 

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):  

Has consultation been carried out?   Yes  No 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?  

 Yes  No 

Will the decision be open for call-in?   Yes  No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes  No 

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:  

Appendix number:  

 
 
1.  Purpose of this report 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board 

(Environment, Housing and Communities) with details of the latest revenue budget 
update for 2021/22 and budget savings proposals, as considered by the Executive 
Board at its meeting on 24 September 2020.  
 

1.2 The full Executive Board report can be found on the meeting webpage. Attached to 
this report is a presentation which provides a breakdown of the Budget Savings 
Proposals as they relate to the remit of the Environment, Housing and Communities 
Scrutiny Board.    
 

1.3 The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider, review and comment on matters and 
proposals relating to service areas that fall within the Scrutiny Board’s remit. Other 
Scrutiny Boards will also be considering elements of the budget savings proposals 
relevant to their terms of reference. 
 

2. Background information 
 

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26, also reported to the 
Executive Board on 24 September 2020, reports an estimated budget gap of 

Report author: Rebecca Atherton  

Tel: 0113 37 88642 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=9976


£166.3m for the period of the strategy, of which £118.8m relates to 2021/22.  Of this 
£118.8m, £59.7m is due to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with 
the balance of £59.1m resulting from the ongoing financial impact of COVID-19, 
£66.1m, offset by a £7m net reduction in other identified pressures. 
 

2.2 In response to this financial position, the council has carried out a review of its 
capital programme and established a ‘Financial Challenge’ programme of service 
reviews to identify savings that will contribute towards closing the estimated budget 
gap and enable the authority to present a robust, balanced budget position in 
2021/22.   
 

3. Main issues 
 
3.1  The Chief Officer – Financial Services submitted a report to the Executive Board on 

24 September 2020.  This report details the actions underway and proposed to 
address the financial gap for 2021/22, currently estimated at £118.8m.   
 

3.2 The report explains that a ‘Financial Challenge’ programme of service reviews has 
been established to identify savings that will contribute towards closing the 
estimated revenue budget gap and enable the authority to present a balanced 
budget position in 2021/22. 
 

3.3 The Financial Challenge programme is being carried out across all services with a 
cross-council ‘Silver’ group set up to provide support and ensure a co-ordinated, 
consistent approach.  Directors have also carried out peer reviews of each other’s 
emerging proposals to provide additional high support and high challenge.    
 

3.4 The outcome from the reviews has led to a set of savings proposals which are 
categorised as either ‘Business as Usual’ (BAU) or ‘Service Review’ proposals:  
 

 BAU proposals are those that do not require consultation to implement: for 
example, they relate to improving the efficiency of the service, are cost 
reduction measu
[...]
 the 

attached Executive Board report. 
 

5. Conclusions 
 
5.1.1 The Budget Savings Proposals report, as considered by the Executive Board at its 

meeting on 24 September 2020, presents the latest revenue budget update for 
2021/22 and budget savings proposals.  The proposals that relate to the remit of 
this Board are included in the attached presentation slides.  
 

5.1.2 All Scrutiny Boards will be considering the budget savings proposals, as relevant to 
their remits, during their October meeting cycle, as well as holding additional 
working group meetings to further consider the option appraisal process linked to 
the development of the budget savings proposals at this stage. 
 

5.1.3 Any comments and recommendations made by the Scrutiny Board (Environment, 
Housing and Communities) during this consultation process are to be captured 
within a composite report from Scrutiny to be submitted to the Executive Board. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
6.1.1 The Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) is asked to consider 

review and comment on matters and proposals relating to service areas that fall 
within the Scrutiny Board’s remit. 

Page 12

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=102&MId=9976


 
7. Background documents1  
 
7.1 None 

                                            
1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the council’s website, unless they 
contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published works. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



£32.3m Savings Proposals Identified (September Executive Board)

Directorate

Business as 

Usual

Service 

reviews -

consultation Total

2021/22 

savings / 

£'000s

2021/22 

savings / 

£'000s

2021/22 

savings / 

£'000s

Adults & Health 8,116 0 8,116

Children & Families 4,254 0 4,254

City Development 3,550 1,830 5,380

Communities & Environment 3,219 0 3,219

Resource
[...]
 Leeds. 

 

5.6 There appears to have been a reduction in reports relating to larger groups of youths 

using canisters/ balloons or use of these at house parties (although these issues are 

not absent). It is of note that a number of these reports state “helium” rather than 

“nitrous oxide” being used, although the accuracy of reporting and volumes of 

possibly different types of gas cannot be determined accurately. 

 

6.       What we are doing in tackling nitrous oxide 
 
6.1 Enforcement - Both criminal and civil legal remedies to control the use of nitrous 

oxide are available to the authorities. The police have powers to address the unlawful 

supply and production of nitrous oxide and local authorities can use a raft of anti-

social behaviour legislation including the introduction of PSPOs and other court orders 

to keep communities safe and reduce the impact of littering. The use of these ‘powers’ 

compliment ongoing national and local harm reduction media and youth engagement 

campaigns aimed at educating young people to make safer choices. Unlike the 

misuse of ‘controlled drugs’ there is little evidence to suggest the use of nitrous oxide 

is linked to other crime types. Its use appears to be principally linked to festivals, 

parties and in other social gatherings/groups with the supply chain being 

predominantly made up of friends and the internet being the most likely source of 

supply.  

6.2 Both the police and Council are aware of issues around the use of substance misuse 

and neighbourhood policing are working in partnership to reduce incidents affecting 

the wider community. This includes groups congregating and causing a nuisance 

while under the influence of nitrous oxide. A health warning on the risk of inhaling 

laughing gas has been issued by West Yorkshire Police after a worrying trend 

hitting Leeds' streets June 2020 YEP. 

6.3 Trading Standards are not currently aware of Leeds based businesses retailing 

nitrous oxide or laughing gas capsules to members of the public.  The main supply 

seems to be done informally through individuals, face to face, shadow economy,   

Facebook and items can be purchased on Amazon.  The prevalence seems to be the 

City Centre, linked to night time economy and such areas with a large student 

population. 

6.4 Littering - Our street cleaning teams are picking up discarded canisters from estates, 

parks, and streets. 

Page 26



 
 

6.5  Preventative information that discourages people from using drugs and substances      

including nitrous oxide are widely available such as guidance and valuable resources 

for parents when talking to their children.  Work with school children about the 

dangers and effects of nitrous oxide are part of the substance abuse schools 

programmes, also partner agencies working with young people outside of school 

settings.  Safer Schools Police Officers Police are teaching young people about the 

dangers of using nitrous oxide in schools. 

6.6      Campaigns - The Leeds Drug and Alcohol Social Marketing Group (S-MAP), a 

collaboration between Leeds City Council and Forward Leeds (Leeds integrated drug 

and alcohol service), is currently running a harm reduction campaign on recreational 

drug and alcohol use. The campaign focuses on the harms associated with drug and 

alcohol use, and particularly the increased risk of mixing drugs with other drugs and/or 

alcohol, as well as looking after your friends on nights out and not being scared to 

seek help if needed. Due to the current pandemic, the campaign is online (comprising 

of animations and videos), and utilises a number of social media channels, particularly 

those popular with younger people, including Twitter, Facebook and Instagram. Since 

the beginning of September, a number of these animations have also been played, 

hourly, on the big screen in Millennium Square. 

7       Corporate considerations 

7.1 Consultation and engagement 

7.2 The 
[...]
arm reduction strategy. Whilst the use of nitrous oxide 

with alcohol increases health risks it is also known to be used by young people as an 

alternative to alcohol – a substance that most would consider much more harmful. 

14.4 Beyond this, there appear other options to be potentially explored include a review of 

the legislation should it be warranted and opportunities for government to work with 

the industry and retailers to better understand and disrupt supply chains at source as 

part of a problem solving approach, early intervention approach  rather than in the 

community with the police and local authority community safety resources remaining 

focused on other partnership priority issues and demands including the supply of 

drugs as identified in the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971. These priority issues include 

tackling the supply of Class A controlled drugs are known to cause significant harm to 

communities in a multitude of ways. 

14.5 Bearing in mind the context associated with the use of nitrous oxide, it could be said 

that the best policy approach to addressing its use should principally continue to be 

within a wider public health setting rather than one centred on enforcement and 

control measures. This public health approach has gained much momentum in recent 

years and could be seen as a shift that brings the approach to drugs and 

psychoactive substances close to that currently offered to other harmful substances 

such as alcohol and tobacco. 

15 Recommendations 

15.1 The Board is asked to use the information provided to inform the decision of future 
work programming. 

16 Background documents - None 

 

 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Report author: Mandy Sawyer 

Tel: 0113 5350703 

Report of Chief Officer Housing  

Report to Scrutiny Board (Environment, Housing and Communities) 

Date: 15 October 2020  

Subject: Update on Housing Leeds’ COVID response and remobilisation 

Are specific electoral war
[...]
tional resources in-order to clear the backlogs. 
 

3.8.7 Voids are a critical priority for the service, and a plan is in place which is being 
monitored and manged via weekly meetings of senior managers.  This plan aims to 
address the backlog by the end of November. 
 

3.9 Rent Collection 
3.9.1 In line with national guidance all formal arrears and possession activity was 

suspended at the start of lockdown, with a primary focus on supporting tenants who 
were having difficulties paying their rent.  During April arrears increased by £590k 
and in the first four weeks of lockdown we saw a spike of 1498 Universal Credit 
claims. 

 
3.9.2 From May onwards the number of Universal Credit claims has returned to pre-

COVID levels of around 300-400 per month.  Housing Teams have been in regular 
contact with tenants in arrears to offer support to maximise benefit / income 
entitlement, make affordable arrears payment plans and encourage payment.  This 
supportive approach has been effective for most tenants.  On 24 August pre-notice 
formal arrears activity resumed, with 3.5k formal arrears letters being issued within 
the first week.  Next steps are being considered for re-introducing the serving of 
notices and pre-court activity in due course, but these stages will only be followed 
once all other options have been exhausted, and in accordance with national 
guidance. 
 

3.9.3 Following the immediate increase in arrears in April to 4.01%, arrears have 
gradually reduced and by end of August rent collection performance was 96.33% 
compared to 95.96% in August 2019, and rent arrears were 3.47% (£7.3m) 
compared to 3.3% at the end of August 2019. 
 

3.10 Tenancy Management / Tenancy Support 
3.10.1 Housing teams continued throughout lockdown to carry out essential tenancy 

management activity remotely, managing customer contact by telephone, text and 
email.  Most site based tenancy management activities were suspended, including 
annual home visits, estate inspec

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT, HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)
THURSDAY, 15TH OCTOBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair
Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley,
A Blackburn, D Collins, A Gabriel,
P Grahame, A Khan, P Gruen, M Harland,
K Brooks and T Smith

31

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

32

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

33

Late Items
There were no late items.

34

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

35

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
Apologies were received from Councillor N Sharpe.

36

Minutes - 24 September 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 24th September
2020, be approved as an accurate record.

37

Nitrous Oxide Mis-Use
Further to the minutes of the previous meeting held 9th July 2020, the report of
the Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) provided Members with an update on issues
associated with nitrous oxide mis-use in Leeds, in light of a referral to the
Board from Councillor Matthew Robinson.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor M Robinson, Referrer
o Councillor D Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o Paul Money, Chief Officer (Safer Leeds)
o Harvinder Saimbhi, Head of Operational Delivery

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020

The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) introduced the report, and highlighted the
following key points:
 The number of complaints related to nitrous oxide has increased,
although it was difficult to determine whether visible usage was due to
the temporary closures of events and events;
 Although there is no definitive evidence of the extent to which nitrous
oxide mis-use causes long-term damage, it is understood to be
possible for an individual to become psychologically dependent upon it;
 Common trends in reporting had typically involved males in vehicles
and there had been previous issues with unauthorised gatherings;
 The number of complaints has been higher in inner city wards;
 There are police remedies available to address the unlawful supply and
production of nitrous oxide. Local Authorities can use anti-social
behaviour legislation including PSPOs and other court orders;
 Trading Standards are not currently aware of Leeds based businesses
retailing nitrous oxide or laughing gas capsules to members of the
public;
 There has been a significant number of reports from the street
cleansing teams regarding littering of canisters;
 The Leeds Drug and Alcohol Social Marketing Group have collaborated
with the council to run a harm reduction campaign on recreational drug
and alcohol use.
In conclusion, the Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) considered nitrous oxide as
being less harmful than other controlled drugs and no adverse effects
resulting from individuals becoming dependent on the sole usage of the
substance have been evidenced. Moving forward, it was identified there were
options in terms of a review of the legislation and opportunities for
government to work with the industry and retailers to better understand and
disrupt supply chains. Additionally, it was acknowledged that this matter was a
significant issue for local communities and addressing the issue should
continue within a wider public health setting and the use of enforcement
through legislation.
Councillor Robinson welcomed the ongoing multi-agency approach being
taken to counter the various concerns emerging from nitrous oxide mis-use
within local communities. Cllr Robinson recognised the need for this to
continue moving forward particularly in regards to reporting. It was
emphasised that support for parents was needed to engage children.
In responding to Member’s questions, the following had been discussed:
 Trading Standards have not identified businesses undertaking unlawful
activity in Leeds. Details of any community intelligence would be
welcomed outside of the meeting.
 The use of nitrous oxide was considered a pathway to use of more
significant and harmful drugs in some instances. It was confirmed that
a conversation need to be undertaken Public Health regarding the risks
associated with the substance.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020



To consider the impacts on local communities from an anti-social
behaviour perspective. The Chief Officer (Safer Leeds) confirmed local
partnership arrangements and resources were available to deal with
the issues.

Whilst acknowledging the wider remit of work to be undertaken with
colleagues in Public Health, the Chair proposed that the Board receive an
update report in 12 months, as well as sharing the report with the Chair of the
Scrutiny Board (Adults and Health & Active Lifestyles) in relation to issues on
health impacts. This approached was endorsed by Board members.
RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report be noted
b) That further consideration of this matter be added to the Successor
Board’s work programme and that an update report be received in 12
months.
38

Budget Consultation
The report of the Head of Democratic Services provided Members with details
of the latest revenue budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings
proposals, as considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 24
September 2020.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Councillor Coupar, Executive Member for Communities
o James Rogers, Director Environment and Communities
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing
o Kevin Mulvaney, Head of Finance (Resources and Housing)
o Michael Everitt, Head of Finance (Environment and Communities)
Members were informed of the following points:
 The budget gap for 2020/21 stands at £118.8m of which £59.7m is due
to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID19 with the balance
of £59.1m resulting in ongoing financial impact of COVID19;
 £32.3m of savings had been identified through the Financial Challenge
Programme of which £24.2m related to Business as Usual and £8.2m
related to Service Review measures. In respect of the Board’s remit the
Resources and Housing Directorate had identified £5.01m of Business
as Usual savings and £6.33m that related to service reviews that would
require further consultation;
 It was noted that more savings would be brought to the Executive
Board meetings in October and November. There was a need to save
around £80m for 2021-2022;
 Housing general fund – Housing Options / Homelessness remain
sensitive priorities;
 Housing revenue account - due to the ring-fenced nature of the
account monies cannot be used to subsidise the general fund.
Proposals to be implemented include increasing rents as per formula

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020




(CPI+1%), Service Charges inflationary uplift and closing the gap on
Sheltered Charge for Self-Payers.
Reduction in staffing budgets and expenditure;
The Communities and Environment Directorate has identified £2.8m of
savings.

In responding to a question regarding the councils position and flexibilities
around the budget balance, the Director of Resources and Housing explained
that discussions are ongoing regarding the gap faced in 2021 and it was
estimated there would be a gap of £50m beyond the receipt of a grant from
the government. It was noted that discussions are ongoing to reach an
agreement with the government to capitalise £50m and borrow the sum of
money over a period of time. It was noted that this model of borrowing would
be in line with financial flexibilities already available to central Government
and would be secured at a time of historically low interest rates. Further
discussions are taking place in relation to the settlement figure for 2021,
confirmation of which is anticipated in late December.
In response to concerns regarding reduced staffing in contact centres, the
Director of Communities and Environment explained that this proposal would
be a long term initiative as the demand on services reduced and more
information became accessible digitally to residents.
RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report.
39

Housing Activity Update
Further to the minutes of the meeting held Thursday 18th June regarding the
city’s response to coronavirus, the report of the Chief Officer Housing
provides Members with an update on Housing Leeds’ response to the COVID19 pandemic and remobilisation.
The following were in attendance for this item:
o Neil Evans, Director Resources and Housing
o Adam Crampton, Head of Property Management
o Gerard Tinsdale, Head of Housing (Resources and Housing)
o John Gittos, Chair Tenants’ Scrutiny Board
The Head of Housing introduced the report, and highlighted the following key
points:
 Following the UK Government introducing restrictions on 23 rd March
2020, Housing Leeds responded quickly to ensure measures were put
in place to safeguard residents, employees and partners, whilst
maintaining an essential service delivery;
 Responsive Repairs – 47, 982 repairs had been carried out since 23rd
March 2020, with 2,768 being completed weekly;
 Work has been ongoing to complete the backlog of ‘non-essential’
repairs with the number standing at 18,852. It was expected this would
be back to pre-covid levels following the return of Annual Home Visits;
 Gas Compliance 99.32% with 228 properties overdue;
Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020











6,000 compliance inspections had been completed since 23rd March
2020;
Investment Programme – there are currently 20 projects actively
delivering improvements projects to resident’s homes and across the
wider HRA estate;
Rent Collection – during April arrears increased by £590k and the first
four weeks of lockdown saw a spike of 1498 Universal Credit Claims.
Next steps include serving notices and pre-court activity in accordance
with national guidance;
Housing teams continued throughout lockdown to carry out essential
tenancy management activity remotely;
Leeds Housing Options continued to support vulnerable homelessness
customers with emergency accommodation, via hotels which peaked at
over 230 units during the pandemic. It was confirmed that 60 hotels
rooms are still being occupied and bids have been submitted to the
government to help rough sleeping and homelessness;
Private Rented Sector Regulation – 2,800 outstanding selective
licensing fees to be paid;
Housing Leeds have been working closely with colleagues in Public
Health to support and plan for further outbreaks.

In responding to Members’ comments, the following had been confirmed:
 Issues in relation to food distribution debts were dealt with by another
directorate. However, it was confirmed that tenants would receive help
with their debts in relation to an affordable payment method, whilst still
being able to remain in their home.
 Void properties are aimed to be let within 28 days. The waiting list has
approximately 26 thousand people and of that 25% of those are
considered an urgent housing need.
The Chair of Tenants’ Scrutiny Board provided a brief update to Members in
relation to a new inquiry being undertaken by the Tenants’ Scrutiny Board
regarding tenant engagement. Members were informed the review included:
 Wider tenant engagement insight and how the service engaged in
using the feedback;
 The design, policy and decision making of tenant engagement;
 Housing Advisory Panels – Reviewing service support with wider
communities;
 Strategic Tenant Influence – tenant engagement with the view of the
White Paper the government will be producing by the end of the year.

The Executive Member for Communities thanked the Board for their support
and assistance for the housing teams across all wards during a challenging
time. Officers were also thanked in responding to issues and providing
support to tenants.

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020

RESOLVED – To note the contents of the report.
40

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited Members to
consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current
municipal year. Copies of the Board’s draft work schedule were appended to
the report, as well as the remote minutes of the Executive Board meeting held
Thursday 24th September 2020.
The Principle Scrutiny Adviser introduced the report and highlighted that
arrangements had been made to hold a remote working group meeting
scheduled for 16th November 2020, to discuss budget saving proposals.
RESOLVED – That the work schedule for the remainder of the municipal year
be noted.

41

Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next public meeting of the Board will take place on 12 November 2020 at
10.30am (there will be a pre-meeting for all Board members at 10am)
(The meeting concluded at 12:15)

Final minutes approved at the meeting
held on Thursday, 12th November, 2020

